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剑桥雅思 16-Test3-第一篇 

Roman shipbuilding and navigation 

重点单词 

  正文单词 

  英文 中文 注意事项 

1 navigation 航行 动词：navigate 

2 sophisticated 复杂精巧的 另一个重要意思：（形容人）成熟的 

3 inherited  被继承的   

4 sailor 水手   

5 representation 再现   

6 sail V. 航行   

7 excavated vessels 被挖出来的船舰   

8 proceed 继续 区分：precede（空间或者时间在 XX

前面） 

9 plank 木板   

10 initially 最开始的时候   

11 sew 缝补   

12 fix 固定 另外重要的意思：修理 

13 whereby 通过（某种方式） 等于：by which 

14 stitching 缝补   

15 shift to sth 转变到 XX   

16 construction 构建   

17 unequalled 不可比拟的   

18 lightweight 轻的   

19 coast 海岸   

20 excess load 额外的重量 题目同义表达：additional weight 

21 sink 沉没 don't sink=remain afloat 

22 crippled 残破的   

23 naval 海军的   

24 bronze 青铜   

25 pierce 刺穿   

26 timber 木材   

27 oar 桨   
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28 dominant 主流的、起主导作

用的 

来自动词：dominate 

29 be exposed to sth 暴露在 XX 面前   

30 contrary to sth 和 XX 相反   

31 popular perception 主流观点   

32 slave 奴隶   

33 enrolled in the military 登记在军队里   

34 supersede 取代   

35 merchant ships 商业船只   

36 transport 运输   

37 cargo 货物   

38 interior ADJ. 内部的；N. 

内部 

  

39 cable 缆绳   

40 stern 船尾   

41 bow 船头   

42 triangular 三角形的   

43 coordinate 协调   

44 assist 帮助   

45 raw materials 原材料   

46 iron bars 铁棒   

47 copper 铜   

48 marble 大理石   

49 granite 花岗岩   

50 grain 谷物   

51 inhabitant 居民   

52 gigantic port 巨大的港   

53 approach the 

destination 

到达目的地   

54 be intercepted by 被 XX 拦截   

55 drag  拖拉   

56 compass 指南针、罗盘   

57 observation 观察   

58 visibility 可见度   

59 have sth in sight 看见 XX   

60 facilitate sth 有利于 XX   

61 note their position 注意他们的位置   

62 mariner 水手   

63 swell 海浪   

64 resemble 和 XX 相似   

  题目单词 

65 be passed to sb 被传递、传授给 XX   
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66 craftsman 手工匠人   

67 dominate its use 霸占它的使用   

68 additional weight 额外的重量   

69 lay 处于 XX 位置   

70 ships were steered 船只被操纵   

71 ensure 确保   

72 navigate their route 道路导航   
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题目与原文的同义改写对应 

题目 题目单词 原文对应词 特殊说明 

4 dominate its use had control over   

5 most  mostly   

army enrolled in the military   

6 were designed were built   

to be lightweight so that they were lightweight   

moved quickly very speed   

7 a battering ram made 

of bronze 

a bronze battering ram   

attacking and 

damaging… 

pierce…break…   

enemy ships enemy vessels   

8 three different levels top, middle and lower   

9 broad wider   

  far below the surface 

of the sea 

deep underwater   

10 both square and 

triangular sails 

square sails and a triangular sail   

11 music was used to… music would be played   

to ensure… in order to…   

12 such as grain e.g. grain   

13 the ships were pulled 

to the shore 

dram them to the quay   
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单词测试 

  英文 中文 

1 navigation   

2 sophisticated   

3 inherited    

4 representation   

5 sail   

6 excavated vessels   

7 proceed   

8 initially   

9 shift to sth   

10 construction   

11 unequalled   

12 lightweight   

13 coast   

14 sink   

15 pierce   

16 timber   

17 dominant   

18 be exposed to sth   

19 contrary to sth   

20 popular perception   

21 slave   

22 enrolled in the military   

23 supersede   

24 merchant ships   

25 transport   

26 cargo   

27 interior   

28 triangular   

29 coordinate   

30 assist   

31 raw materials   

32 grain   

33 inhabitant   

34 approach the destination   

35 be intercepted by   

36 drag    

37 compass   

38 observation   

39 visibility   
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40 have sth in sight   

41 facilitate sth   

42 be passed to sb   

43 craftsman   

44 dominate its use   

45 lay   

46 ensure   

47 navigate their route   

      

单词测试答案 

  英文 中文 

1 navigation 航行 

2 sophisticated 复杂精巧的 

3 inherited  被继承的 

4 representation 再现 

5 sail V. 航行 

6 excavated vessels 被挖出来的船舰 

7 proceed 继续 

8 initially 最开始的时候 

9 shift to sth 转变到 XX 

10 construction 构建 

11 unequalled 不可比拟的 

12 lightweight 轻的 

13 coast 海岸 

14 sink 沉没 

15 pierce 刺穿 

16 timber 木材 

17 dominant 主流的、起主导作用的 

18 be exposed to sth 暴露在 XX 面前 

19 contrary to sth 和 XX 相反 

20 popular perception 主流观点 

21 slave 奴隶 

22 enrolled in the military 登记在军队里 

23 supersede 取代 

24 merchant ships 商业船只 

25 transport 运输 

26 cargo 货物 

27 interior ADJ. 内部的；N. 内部 

28 triangular 三角形的 

29 coordinate 协调 
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30 assist 帮助 

31 raw materials 原材料 

32 grain 谷物 

33 inhabitant 居民 

34 approach the destination 到达目的地 

35 be intercepted by 被 XX 拦截 

36 drag  拖拉 

37 compass 指南针、罗盘 

38 observation 观察查 

39 visibility 可见度 

40 have sth in sight 看见 XX 

41 facilitate sth 有利于 XX 

42 be passed to sb 被传递、传授给 XX 

43 craftsman 手工匠人 

44 dominate its use 霸占它的使用 

45 lay 处于 XX 位置 

46 ensure 确保 

47 navigate their route 道路导航 
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剑桥雅思 16-Test3-第二篇 

Climate change reveals ancient artefacts in Norway’s glaciers 

重点单词 

  正文单词 

  英文 中文 注意事项 

1 reveal 揭示出   

2 artefact 人工制品、文物   

3 treeline 树木线 指的是：树木能存活的最高的纬度

位置 

4 shrink 缩小 文中同义表达：contract；retreat 

5 vanish 消失   

6 treasure 珍宝   

7 preserve 保存   

8 storage 库存   

9 item 东西 同义词：object 

10 arrow 弓箭头   

11 insight into sth 对 XX 的深刻认知   

12 textile 纺织品   

13 hide 兽皮   

14 rare finds 稀少的发现   

15 microorganism 微生物   

16 decay 分解   

17 thaw out 融化   

18 degradation 降解   

19 swiftly 快速地   

20 glacial 冰川的   

21 glacier 冰川的   

22 race the clock 和时间赛跑   

23 fragile 脆弱的   

24 windblown 被风化的   

25 be exposed to 暴露在 XX 面前   

26 approach  （科学研究的）方法   

27 fieldwork 田野工作、实地工作   

28 patches of ice 冰块、冰原   

29 reindeer 驯鹿   
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30 congregate 聚集 同根词：gregarious（群居的；合

群的） 

31 route 道路   

32 thread V. 穿梭 N. 线 

33 mountain pass 山道   

34 base 底部   

35 stationary 静止的   

36 amid 在…之间 同义词：among；amongst 

37 frost-weathered 风霜侵蚀的   

38 beneath 在…下面   

39 permafrost 永久冻土   

40 rewarding 值得的   

41 rescue 营救   

42 edge 边缘   

43 contract V. 缩小   

44 renaissance 文艺复兴   

45 be associated with 和 XX 有联系   

46 discard 丢弃   

47 bow 弓箭头   

48 all-purpose 多用途的   

49 leading up to the Viking 

Age 

直到维京时代   

50 present daunting terrain 展示出险恶的地形   

51 block V. 屏蔽、隔绝   

52 stick to sth 坚守、坚持选择   

53 elevation 海拔   

54 regularly 定期地   

55 venture into 冒险进入   

56 remarkably 值得注意地   

57 supplement V. 补充   

58 harvest 丰收   

59 crop failure 农作物歉收   

60 make up for the losses 弥补损失   

61 recover 修复（文物）   

62 expand 扩大   

63 overland route 陆地上的道路   

64 export market 出口市场   

65 a booming demand 一个增加的需求   

66 comb 梳子   

67 remote 遥远的   
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68 gap 断层   

69 disintegrated 被分解的   

70 frozen 冰冻的   

71 extract 提取出   

72 retreating ice 消退的冰   

  题目单词 

73 a reference to sth 提到 XX   

74 expedition 远征   

75 this is not always the case 不总是这样   

 

  



本资料需搭配《20 天雅思阅读加速营讲义》和《剑桥雅思真题集》一起食用哦~ 

微信公众号/B 站：耕伟学长的留学加速营 

11 

 

题目与原文的同义改写对应 

题目 题目单词 原文对应词 特殊说明 

14 weapons arrows, bows   

  being left behind misplaced, discarded   

15 physical difficulties hard work, hiking with all 

equipment, camping on 

permafrost 

  

expedition fieldwork   

16 less food has been 

available 

failing agricultural 

harvests, crop failures 

  

an explanation of why… …, so…   

17 future in years to come   

possibility could   

18 examples of items hides, antlers   

19 work quickly race the clock   

pressure need to   

20 protection against 

microorganism 

are protected from the 

microorganisms 

  

decay relatively quickly cause decay…not to last 

long 

  

21 In the past once   

reindeer gathered there reindeer congregated on 

these icy patches 

  

22 avoid escape   

being attacked by insects biting insects   

23 went into the mountains venturing into the 

mountains 

  

during periods of 

extreme cold 

when the climate turned 

cold 

  

24 the number of … was 

relatively low 

few or no…   

certain time periods other periods   

25 an increased demand for 

goods 

a booming demand for 

hide…antlers 

  

hunters benefited from been good for hunters   

26 not rely on ships alone overland routes   

transport goods goods travelled   
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单词测试 

1 reveal   

2 artefact   

3 shrink   

4 vanish   

5 treasure   

6 preserve   

7 storage   

8 item   

9 insight into sth   

10 textile   

11 hide   

12 rare finds   

13 microorganism   

14 decay   

15 degradation   

16 swiftly   

17 race the clock   

18 fragile   

19 be exposed to   

20 approach    

21 fieldwork   

22 congregate   

23 route   

24 thread   

25 mountain pass   

26 base   

27 stationary   

28 amid   

29 beneath   

30 rewarding   

31 rescue   

32 edge   

33 contract   

34 renaissance   

35 be associated with   

36 discard   

37 bow   

38 present daunting terrain   

39 block   

40 stick to sth   
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41 elevation   

42 regularly   

43 venture into   

44 remarkably   

45 supplement   

46 harvest   

47 crop failure   

48 make up for the losses   

49 recover   

50 expand   

51 export market   

52 a booming demand   

53 remote   

54 frozen   

55 extract   

56 retreating ice   

57 a reference to sth   

58 expedition   

59 this is not always the case   

      

单词测试答案 

1 reveal 揭示出 

2 artefact 人工制品、文物 

3 shrink 缩小 

4 vanish 消失 

5 treasure 珍宝 

6 preserve 保存 

7 storage 库存 

8 item 东西 

9 insight into sth 对 XX 的深刻认知 

10 textile 纺织品 

11 hide 兽皮 

12 rare finds 稀少的发现 

13 microorganism 微生物 

14 decay 分解 

15 degradation 降解 

16 swiftly 快速地 

17 race the clock 和时间赛跑 

18 fragile 脆弱的 

19 be exposed to 暴露在 XX 面前 
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20 approach  （科学研究的）方法 

21 fieldwork 田野工作、实地工作 

22 congregate 聚集 

23 route 道路 

24 thread V. 穿梭 

25 mountain pass 山道 

26 base 底部 

27 stationary 静止的 

28 amid 在…之间 

29 beneath 在…下面 

30 rewarding 值得的 

31 rescue 营救 

32 edge 边缘 

33 contract V. 缩小 

34 renaissance 文艺复兴 

35 be associated with 和 XX 有联系 

36 discard 丢弃 

37 bow 弓箭头 

38 present daunting terrain 展示出险恶的地形 

39 block V. 屏蔽、隔绝 

40 stick to sth 坚守、坚持选择 

41 elevation 海拔 

42 regularly 定期地 

43 venture into 冒险进入 

44 remarkably 值得注意地 

45 supplement V. 补充 

46 harvest 丰收 

47 crop failure 农作物歉收 

48 make up for the losses 弥补损失 

49 recover 修复（文物） 

50 expand 扩大 

51 export market 出口市场 

52 a booming demand 一个增加的需求 

53 remote 遥远的 

54 frozen 冰冻的 

55 extract 提取出 

56 retreating ice 消退的冰 

57 a reference to sth 提到 XX 

58 expedition 远征 
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59 this is not always the case 不总是这样 

  



本资料需搭配《20 天雅思阅读加速营讲义》和《剑桥雅思真题集》一起食用哦~ 

微信公众号/B 站：耕伟学长的留学加速营 

16 

 

剑桥雅思 16-Test3-第三篇 

Plant ‘thermometer’ triggers springtime growth by measuing 

night-time heat  

单词测试 

  正文单词 

  英文 中文 注意事项 

1 thermometer 温度计   

2 trigger 引发 作为名词：扳机 

3 measure 测量   

4 photoreceptor molecule 感光分子   

5 breed 培育   

6 crop 庄稼   

7 be resilient to sth 对 XX 很有弹性 指的是：比较有韧性，可以形容

物或人 

8 reveal 揭示出   

9 detect 探查、感知   

10 gauge 工具、测量仪   

11 switch 开关   

12 in response to sth 作为对于 XX 的回应   

13 dictate plant development 支配植物的生长   

14 pace 节奏   

15 be proportional to sth 和 XX 成比例   

16 mercury 水银   

17 stimulate plant growth 刺激植物生长   

18 be responsive to sth 对 XX 有回应、有反应   

19 bud V. 发芽   

20 pinpoint 指出   

21 tougher crops 更健壮的庄稼   

22 yield N. 产量；V. 产出   

23 double V. 数量翻倍   

24 a major threat to 一个主要的威胁   

25 be sensitive to sth 对 XX 很敏感   

26 thermal stress 热压力   
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27 accelerate 加速   

28 bind A to B 把 A 和 B 绑定在一起   

29 restrict plant growth 限制植物生长   

30 shade 阴影   

31 compete 竞争   

32 it's a different story 情况不一样   

33 rapid deactivation 快速的失活   

34 reversion 反转   

35 revert to sth 反转到 XX 状态   

36 growth-suppressing 抑制生长的   

37 rapidly 快速地   

38 detach A from B 把 A 从 B 那里解绑   

39 resume 继续 作为名词：简历 

40 evolve 进化   

41 a later stage 在更晚的阶段   

42 indicator 指示器   

43 considerable 极大的   

44 flower V. 开花   

45 in advance 提前   

46 dual role 双重角色   

47 splash 溅开的水 文中指：比较大的降雨量 

48 be in for sth 即将面临   

49 soak 浸泡 文中指：非常大的降水量 

50 whereas 然而   

51 leaf V. 长新叶   

52 know only too well 非常熟悉   

53 rain-soaked  被雨水浸透的   

54 culmination （积累之后）到达高

潮 

  

55 involve scientists from… 包含了来自 XX 的科

学家 

  

56 advance in plant genetics 植物基因研究方面的

进步 

  

57 identify 识别出   

58 alter 改变   

59 scalpel 手术刀   

60 be well-positioned to do 

sth 

适合做 XX   

61 collaborator 合作者   

  题目单词 

62 target 目标   
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63 specialist 专家   
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题目与原文的同义改写对应 

题目 题目单词 原文对应词 特殊说明 

28 target achieving this   

agricultural 

production 

agricultural yield   

could be missed major threat   

29 wheat and rice crops such as wheat and rice   

suffer from a rise in 

temperatures 

be sensitive be high 

temperatures 

  

31 grow faster in sunlight 

than in shade 

During the day … slowing 

down growth; in 

shade, ...grow faster 

  

32 at the same speed 【反】different; occur very 

vast, gradually change 

  

33 specialists outstanding collaborators   

can make use of can transfer…into the field   

the research findings this new knowledge   

34 potential benefit has the potential to 

accelerate the breeding… 

  

35 scientific support provides the science behind   

traditional saying well-known rhyme; oak 

before ash we'll… 

  

36 people human   

traditionally have long   

making plans predict … for the coming 

years 

  

37 where in the journal Science   

been reported published   

38 are likely to can   

  flower early flower months in advance   

39 come into leaf leafing   

wet rain-soaked   

40 the research was 

carried out 

the work was done   
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单词测试 

  英文 中文 

1 thermometer   

2 trigger   

3 measure   

4 breed   

5 crop   

6 be resilient to sth   

7 reveal   

8 detect   

9 gauge   

10 switch   

11 in response to sth   

12 pace   

13 be proportional to sth   

14 stimulate plant growth   

15 bud   

16 pinpoint   

17 tougher crops   

18 yield   

19 double   

20 be sensitive to sth   

21 accelerate   

22 bind A to B   

23 restrict plant growth   

24 shade   

25 compete   

26 it's a different story   

27 reversion   

28 revert to sth   

29 growth-suppressing   

30 rapidly   

31 detach A from B   

32 resume   

33 evolve   

34 a later stage   

35 indicator   

36 considerable   

37 flower   

38 in advance   
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39 whereas   

40 leaf   

41 culmination   

42 identify   

43 alter   

44 be well-positioned to do 

sth 

  

45 collaborator   

46 target   

47 specialist   

      

单词测试答案 

  英文 中文 

1 thermometer 温度计 

2 trigger 引发 

3 measure 测量 

4 breed 培育 

5 crop 庄稼 

6 be resilient to sth 对 XX 很有弹性 

7 reveal 揭示出 

8 detect 探查、感知 

9 gauge 工具、测量仪 

10 switch 开关 

11 in response to sth 作为对于 XX 的回应 

12 pace 节奏 

13 be proportional to sth 和 XX 成比例 

14 stimulate plant growth 刺激植物生长 

15 bud V. 发芽 

16 pinpoint 指出 

17 tougher crops 更健壮的庄稼 

18 yield N. 产量；V. 产出 

19 double V. 数量翻倍 

20 be sensitive to sth 对 XX 很敏感 

21 accelerate 加速 

22 bind A to B 把 A 和 B 绑定在一起 

23 restrict plant growth 限制植物生长 

24 shade 阴影 

25 compete 竞争 

26 it's a different story 情况不一样 

27 reversion 反转 

28 revert to sth 反转到 XX 状态 
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29 growth-suppressing 抑制生长的 

30 rapidly 快速地 

31 detach A from B 把 A 从 B 那里解绑 

32 resume 继续 

33 evolve 进化 

34 a later stage 在更晚的阶段 

35 indicator 指示器 

36 considerable 极大的 

37 flower V. 开花 

38 in advance 提前 

39 whereas 然而 

40 leaf V. 长新叶 

41 culmination （积累之后）到达高潮 

42 identify 识别出 

43 alter 改变 

44 be well-positioned to do 

sth 

适合做 XX 

45 collaborator 合作者 

46 target 目标 

47 specialist 专家 

 

截止到目前为止，通过 3 套题目、9 篇文章的精读积累，我们已经把【776 个

重点词汇和表达】收入囊中了哦，之前的表达如果有遗忘，记得及时复习哦~ 


